

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
7/13/2020 11:29 AM

No. 54534-9-II

---

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, DIVISION II

---

ALEXANDER FLEISHMANN,  
Appellant,  
v.  
CITY OF OLYMPIA,  
Respondent.

---

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT ALEXANDER FLEISHMANN

---

Thurston County No. 19-2-00787-34

Harry Williams IV, WSBA #41020 Law Office of Harry Williams P.O. Box 22438 Seattle, Washington 98122 harry@harrywilliamsllaw.com 206.451.7195 Attorney for Alexander Fleishmann	Jackson Millikan Law Office of Jackson Millikan 2540 Kaiser Road Olympia, WA 98502
--	---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... iv

I. Summary of the Argument ..... 1

II. Assignments of Error..... 2

III. Statement of the Case ..... 3

    A. The Public Records Act Request and Response ..... 3

    B. Privilege Log ..... 4

    C. Penalties ..... 5

    D. Rule 68 Offer and hearing on attorney’s fees and costs.... 6

    E. Orders and notice of appeal ..... 7

IV. Argument..... 8

    A. The Rule 68 Offer was a nullity and the Superior Court erred in ruling that the Rule 68 Offer was properly served ..... 8

        1. The Rule 68 Offer and fee-shifting in PRA cases..... 9

        2. Service of Rule 68 offers is governed by CR 5 ..... 10

        3. Delivery by leaving a conspicuous place does not apply to service of documents at the closed office of an attorney ..... 11

        4. Federal authority and the plain language of CR 5 also show that that Rule 68 was not properly served and therefore a nullity ..... 14

    B. The Superior Court erred in denying liability for a delay of 333 days in disclosing documents on a privilege log ..... 18

        1. The request and delayed response..... 19

        2. Case law requires production of documents or a privilege log..... 20

C. Fleishmann is entitled to fees and costs on appeal .....	23
Conclusion .....	23
Declaration of Service .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

Bowing v. Board of Trustees of Green River Community College, 85 Wn.2d 300, 534 P.2d 1365 (1975) .....	20
Brader v. Minute Muffler, 81 Wn. App. 532, 914 P.2d 1220 (1996) .....	19
Davis v. Electronic Arts Inc., No. 10-cv-03328-RS (DMR), 2017 U.S. Dist. Lexis 147621, 2017 WL 8948082 (N.D. Cal. Sep. 12, 2017)(unpublished) .....	16
Dussault v. Seattle Pub. Sch., 69 Wn. App. 728, 850 P.2d 581 (1993) .....	10, 19
Hodge v. Dev. Servs. of Am., 65 Wn. App. 576, 828 P.2d 1175 (1992).....	15
Inman v. Netteland, 95 Wn. App. 83, 974 P.2d 365 (1999) .....	13
Lakey v. Puget Sound Energy, 176 Wn.2d 909, 296 P.3d 860 (2013) .....	19
Magnuson v. Video Yesteryear, 85 F.3d 1424 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	14
Nevers v. Fireside, Inc., 133 Wn.2d 804, 947 P.2d 721 (1997) .....	14, 18
Neighborhood Alliance of Spokane County v. Spokane County, 172 Wn.2d 702, 261 P.3d 119 (2011).....	22-23
O’Neill v. Jacobs, 77 Wn. App. 366, 890 P.2d 1092 (1995) .....	13

Ortiz-Moss v. N.Y.C. DOT, 623 F. Supp. 2d 404 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	16
Progressive Animal Welfare Soc’y v. Univ. of Washington, 125 Wn.2d 243, 884 P.2d 592 (1994) .....	9-10
Rental Hous. Ass’n of Puget Sound v. City of Des Moines, 165 Wn.2d 525, 199 P.3d 393 (2009) .....	21
Rohr v. Baker, 53 Wn.2d 6, 329 P.2d 848 (1958) .....	12-13
Rufin v. City of Seattle, 199 Wn. App. 348, 398 P.3d 1237 (2017) .....	10
Sanders v. State, 169 Wn.2d 827, 240 P.3d 120 (2010) .....	20
Sinett, Inc. v. Blairex Labs., Inc., 909 F.2d 253 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	16
Sargent v. Seattle Police Department, 179 Wn.2d 376, 314 P.3d 1093 (2013) .....	22
State v. Ervin, 169 Wn.2d 815, 823, 239 P.3d 354 (2010) .....	18
Wallace v. Kuehner, 111 Wn. App. 809, 46 P.3d 823 (2002) .....	13

**Other Authority**

Black’s law Dictionary (11th Ed. 2019) .....	14, 17
CR 5 .....	passim
CR 54 .....	20
CR 56 .....	20
CR 59 .....	18

CR 68 .....	passim
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 5 .....	16
MAR 7.1 .....	18
RAP 18.8 .....	18
RCW 42.56.010 .....	22, 23
RCW 42.56.210 .....	21
RCW 42.56.550 .....	10
WAC 44-14-03001 .....	22, 23
